
 
EXECUTIVE SERVICES  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING 

BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 

 

Chief Executive 
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA 
 

Gibson Building 
Gibson Drive 
Kings Hill, West Malling 
Kent ME19 4LZ 
West Malling (01732) 844522 

 

 
NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process. 

Contact: Committee Services 
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk 

 
4 July 2023 

  

 
To: MEMBERS OF THE JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 (Copies to all Members of the Council) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Joint Standards Committee to be held in 
the Council Chamber, Gibson Drive, Kings Hill on Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 
commencing at 7.30 pm  (or on the rising of the Member Induction Session whichever is 
later). 
 
Members of the Committee are required to attend in person.  Other Members may attend 
in person or participate online via MS Teams. 
 
Information on how to observe the meeting will be published on the Council’s website. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 
JULIE BEILBY 
 
Chief Executive 

  

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings  
 

5 - 6 

2. Terms of Reference  
 

7 - 8 

Public Document Pack



 PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

3. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4. Notification of Substitute Members  
 

9 - 10 

5. Declarations of Interest  
 

11 - 12 

 Members are reminded of their obligation under the Council’s Code of Conduct to 
disclose any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Other Significant Interests in any 
matter(s) to be considered or being considered at the meeting. These are 
explained in the Code of Conduct on the Council’s website at Code of conduct for 
members – Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council (tmbc.gov.uk). 
 
Members in any doubt about such declarations are advised to contact Legal or 
Democratic Services in advance of the meeting. 
 

6. Minutes  
 

13 - 14 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 8 June 2022. 
 

 Matters for Recommendation to the Council 
 

7. Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 
Complaints  

 

15 - 52 

 This report invites Members to consider revisions to the existing arrangements for 
dealing with Code of Conduct complaints. 
 

8. Urgent Items  
 

53 - 54 

 Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 
 

 Matters for consideration in Private 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

55 - 56 

 The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information. 
 

 PART 2 - PRIVATE 
 

10. Urgent Items  
 

57 - 58 

https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members
https://www.tmbc.gov.uk/council/code-conduct-members


 
 
 

MEMBERSHIP 
 

Cllr D A S Davis (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair) 

 
 Cllr K Barton 

Cllr A G Bennison 
Cllr G C Bridge 
Cllr Mrs T Dean 
Cllr S M Hammond 
 
 

Cllr B A Parry 
Cllr R V Roud 
Cllr K B Tanner 
Cllr C J Williams 
 

 
Parish and Town Representatives: 

 
Mrs C Short Addington 
Mr A Sullivan Aylesford 
Mr I Simpson Borough Green 
Mr B Stead Burham 
Mr N Newman Ditton 
Mr M Willams East Peckham 
Mr O Baldock Hadlow 
Mr A Petty Kings Hill 
Mr B Ulph Leybourne 
Mrs W Palmer Platt 
Mr M Carboni Plaxtol 
Prof M McKinlay Ryarsh 
Ms K Mordecai-Wolfe Snodland 
Mr D Gaunt Trottiscliffe 
Mr D Beach Wrotham  
  
Mr D Mercier Independent Person 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE ON HOW MEETINGS WILL BE CONDUCTED 

 

(1) All meetings of the Borough Council will be livestreamed to YouTube here, 

unless there is exempt or confidential business be discussed: 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCPp-IJlSNgoF-ugSzxjAPfw/featured  

(2) There a
[...]
e is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 8th June, 2022 
 

Present: Cllr J L Sergison (Chair), Cllr D A S Davis (Vice-Chair), Cllr A Cope, 
Cllr Mrs T Dean, Cllr S A Hudson, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr K B Tanner and 
Cllr M Taylor, Mr W E Stead (Burham Parish Council), Mr N Newman 
(Ditton Parish Council), Mr S Richardson (Hadlow Parish Council), 
Mr T Petty (Kings Hill Parish Council), Mrs W Palmer 
(Platt Parish Council) and Prof M McKinlay (Ryarsh Parish Council) 
 

 (Note: As Borough Councillor V M C Branson was unable to attend in 
person and participated via MS Teams she was unable to vote on any 
matters). 
 
Borough Councillor D Harman participated via MS Teams and joined 
the discussion when invited to do so by the Chair in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors 
Mrs P A Bates, Mrs S Bell and C J Williams and from 
Addington (Mrs C Short), Aylesford (Mr A Sullivan) and 
Plaxtol (Mr M Carboni) Parish Councils. 
 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

ST 22/1    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.  However, in the interest of transparency, 
Councillor M Taylor advised that he was one of the complainants in 
respect of the complaints set out at Annex 1 to Agenda Item 6 (Minute 
ST 22/4 refers). 
 

ST 22/2    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute members were recorded as set out below: 
 
Councillor M Boughton – substitute for Councillor S Bell 
Councillor F Tombolis – substitute for Councillor P Bates 
 
In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 8 June 2022 
 
 

 
2 

 

ST 22/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 11 October 2021 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION 
 

ST 22/4    UPDATE - CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
The report provided an update on complaints made to the Monitoring 
Officer since the previous meeting of the Committee that a Member may 
have failed to comply with his/her authority’s Code of Conduct.  In 
response to a request for details of the cost of undertaking investigations 
and hearings, the Monitoring Officer offered to circulate these to 
members outside of the meeting. 
 

ST 22/5    COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE - REVIEW OF 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT STANDARDS  
 
The report of the Monitoring Officer provided an update on the response 
of the Government to the recommendations set out in the report of the 
Committee on Standards in Public Life following its review of local 
government standards. 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ST 22/6    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private.  
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.58 pm 
 
 

Page 14



 

Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  12 July 2023  

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

12 JULY 2023 

Report of the Monitoring Officer  

Part 1 - Public 

Matters for recommendation to Council 

 

1 REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 

COMPLAINTS 

Summary 

This report invites Members to consider revisions to the existing 

arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints 

1.1 Introduction 

1.1.1 On 27 April 2022 Full Council agreed changes to the Borough Council’s adopted 

Code of Conduct in light of revisions to the Model Code of Conduct produced by 

the Local Government Association.  

1.1.2 Members of the Committee may be aware that the Borough Council’s adopted 

Code of Conduct (which has also been adopted by many Parish Councils within 

Tonbridge And Malling) was produced by Kent Secretaries (a Kent-wide group of 

Monitoring Officers at all Districts plus Medway Council and Kent County Council) 

in 2012 in response to changes to the standards legislative framework under the 

Localism Act 2011. The Code (known as the ‘Kent Code’) has since been adopted 

by the vast majority of Borough Councils in Kent, together with Kent County 

Council. 

1.1.3 Since the revision of the Kent Code last year, the associated arrangements (which 

set out the process for handling complaints against Borough/ Parish/ Town 

Councillors under the Code) have been subject to detailed review by Kent 

Secretaries, with a view to reflecting any changes to the Code and generally to 

ensure they remain up to date.  

1.1.4 This report outlines the suggested changes to the Council’s adopted 

arrangements and asks Members to recommend these to full Council.  

1.2 Changes to the existing arrangements 

1.2.1 The principal changes to the arrangements are as follows:- 

  

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  12 July 2023  

Arrangements  

Provision Proposed amendment Commentary 

Para 4.1 - making a 

complaint 

New – allows for 

complaints to be 

submitted either via the 

form or via the Council's 

website using the on-line 

complaint form provided 

there. 

This reflects the 

increased use of digital 

forms for interacting with 

the Council.  

Para 14.1 -

discontinuation of action 

New – in the event that 

the Subject Member has 

died, is seriously ill or 

has ceased to be an 

elected member or co-

opted member of the 

Borough or Parish/ Town 

Council the Monitoring 

Officer may decide to 

end the complaints 

process. 

There is currently no 

provision within the 

current arrangements to 

end code of conduct 

complaints due to death, 

serious illness or 

resignation of the subject 

member. 

Annex 1 – 
[...]
earing to proceed 

fairly and efficiently, the 

Monitoring Officer may 

in appropriate cases 

use a pre-hearing 

The introduction of a pre-

hearing procedure will 

allow the Monitoring 

Officer to narrow the 

issues to be determined 

by the Hearing Panel 

and allow the hearing to 

Page 17



Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  12 July 2023  

procedure to identify: 

-Which facts in the 

investigation report are 

agreed and which are in 

dispute. 

-Whether there is fresh 

evidence not mentioned 

in the investigation report 

which will be put before 

the hearing. 

proceed as efficiently as 

possible. 

Para 5.1 – introductory 

statement 

New – the Monitoring 

Officer, legal advisor, or 

Chair of the Panel may 

make an introductory 

statement outlining the 

nature of the complaint 

and the purpose of the 

hearing, and the 

procedure to be 

followed. 

As with the amendment 

to para 1.1, this new 

provision is intended to 

allow the hearing to 

proceed as efficiently as 

possible. 

Paras 10.4 and 10.5 – 

Mitigating and 

aggravating factors 

New – mitigating and 

aggravating factors 

For transparency and to 

assist the Hearing Panel, 

the arrangements will 

now list relevant 

mitigating and 

aggravating factors. 

Para 12.2 - role of Parish 

Councils 

New - clarifies the role 

and powers of Parish 

Councils in relation to 

sanctions recommended 

by the Hearing Panel 

To assist Parish/ Town 

Councils in considering 

sanctions following a 

finding by the Hearing 

Panel 

Para 12.3 – Failure to 

comply with a sanction 

New – clarifies that a 

failure to comply with a 

sanction may of itself be 

a breach of the Code. 

 

 

1.2.2 The other changes to the arrangements are all relatively minor e.g., some 

changes to the time periods for assessment of complaints. 

Page 18



Joint Standards Committee - Part 1 Public  12 July 2023  

1.2.3 The Borough Council is not obliged to accept the changes proposed by Kent 

Secretaries.  

1.3 Financial and Value for Money Considerations 

1.3.1 None arising out of this report. 

1.4 Legal implications 

1.4.1 The Localism Act requires that the Borough Council adopt “arrangements” under 

which allegations can be investigated and decisions on allegations can be made. 

Such complaints can only be dealt with in accordance with such “arrangements”. 

A failure to comply with a Borough/ Parish/ Town code of conduct is not to be 

dealt with otherwise than in accordance with the Borough Council’s adopted 

arrangements. 

1.5 Risk Assessment 

1.5.1   It is important that a robust system exists for the promotion and maintenance of 

high standards of conduct. The absence of such a framework will lower public 

confidence in the democratic process. 

1.6 Equality Impact Assessment 

1.6.1 The issues detailed in this report have a remote or low relevant to the substance 

of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users. 

1.7 Recommendations 

1.7.1 It is RECOMMENDED that the Council adopts the revised Arrangements at Annex 

1. 

 

 contact: Adrian Stanfield 

 
 

Background Papers: none 

 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



July 2023 

Annex 1 

1 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF CONDUCT 
COMPLAINTS UNDER THE LOCALISM ACT 2011 

 
 
1. Context 
 
1.1 These Arrangements are made under section 28 of the Localism Act 2011. They set 

out the process that Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council has adopted for dealing with 
complaints that an elected or co-opted member or parish/town councillor or co-opted 
member has failed to comply with the Code of Conduct. 

 
2. Interpretation 
 
2.1 ‘Borough Council' means Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council. 
 
2.2 'Code of Conduct' means the Code of Conduct, which the Borough [and Parish 

Council] [has] [have] adopted under section 27(2) of the Localism Act 2011. 
 
2.3 'Complainant' means a person who has submitted a complaint in accordance with 

the
[...]
considering if there is enough information which shows a 
potential breach of the Code of Conduct that warrants referral for investigation. 

The Monitoring Officer considers that the alleged conduct, if proven, may amount to a breach 
of the following paragraphs of the Code of Conduct. The Monitoring Officer has appointed 
[insert name] as the Investigating Officer. 

Please note that it will be for the Investigating Officer to determine which paragraphs are 
relevant, during the course of the investigation. 

[detail relevant Code of Conduct paragraphs] 

Notification of decision 

This decision notice is sent to the: 

 Complainant. 

 Member against whom the complaint was made. 

 [Clerk to the relevant Parish or Town Council]. 

 Kent County Council’s Monitoring Officer (applicable only where the Subject Member 
is serving at both Borough and County level). 

Page 35



July 2023 

12 

 

What happens now 

The complaint will now be investigated under the Borough Council’s Arrangements for Dealing 
with Code of Conduct Complaints under the Localism Act 2011. 

Appeal 

There is no right of appeal against the Monitoring Officer’s decision. 

Additional Help 

If you need additional support in relation to this decision notice or future contact with the 
Borough Council, please let us know as soon as possible. If you have difficulty reading this 
notice, we can make reasonable adjustments to assist you, in line with the requirements of 
the Equality Act 2010. We can also help if English is not your first language. Please refer to 
the attached Community Interpreting Service leaflet or contact our Customer Services on 
01732 844522 or emailcustomer.services@tmbc.gov.uk. 

 

Signed:        Date   

 

Print name: 

 

Monitoring Officer of Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council 

Gibson Building, Gibson Drive 
West Malling, Kent ME19 4LZ 

Page 36



July 2023 

1 
 

ANNEX 2 

PROCEDURE FOR INVESTIGATING THE COMPLAINT 
 

1. Preliminaries 
 

1.1 The Investigating O
[...]
 CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION 

 

 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 10



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Guidance on the Conduct of Meetings
	2 Terms of Reference
	4 Notification of Substitute Members
	5 Declarations of Interest
	6 Minutes
	7 Review of Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints
	Annex 1 - Arrangements for dealing with Code of Conduct Complaints under Localism Act 2011
	Annex 1.1 - Procedure on Receipt of a Complaint
	Annex 1.2 - Procedure for Investigating the Complaint
	Annex 1.3 - Hearing Panel Procedure

	8 Urgent Items
	9 Exclusion of Press and Public
	10 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

 
 

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES 
 

Wednesday, 12th July, 2023 
 

Present: Cllr D A S Davis (Chair), Cllr K Barton, Cllr A G Bennison, Cllr 
G C Bridge, Cllr S M Hammond, Cllr B A Parry, Cllr K B Tanner, 
Cllr C J Williams, Cllr M D Boughton (substitute) and Cllr J Clokey 
(substitute), Mr B Stead (Burham Parish Council), Mr N Newman 
(Ditton Parish Council), Mr O Baldock (Hadlow Parish Council), 
Mrs W Palmer (Platt Parish Council), Mr M Carboni 
(Plaxtol Parish Council), and Prof M McKinlay (Ryarsh Parish 
Council) 
 

In 
attendance: 

Borough Councillors G B Hines, M A J Hood and W E Palmer 
were also present pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21. 
 
Mr I Craig (Aylesford Parish Council) was also in attendance as a 
training opportunity. 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from Borough Councillors 
Mrs S Bell (Vice-Chair), Mrs T Dean and R V Roud and from 
Wrotham Parish Council. 

 
PART 1 - PUBLIC 
 

ST 23/1    NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 
Notification of substitute Members were recorded as set out below: 
 

 Councillor J Clokey substituted for Councillor R Roud 

 Councillor M Boughton substituted for Councillor S Bell 
 

In accordance with Council Procedure Rules 17.5 to 17.9 these 
Councillors had the same rights as the ordinary member of the 
committee for whom they were substituting. 
 

ST 23/2    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct. 
 

ST 23/3    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Joint Standards 
Committee held on 8 June 2022 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 



JOINT STANDARDS COMMITTEE 12 July 2023 
 
 

 
2 

 

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL 
 

ST 23/4    REVIEW OF ARRANGEMENTS FOR DEALING WITH CODE OF 
CONDUCT COMPLAINTS  
 
Following Council’s approval of the changes to the Borough Council’s 
adopted Code of Conduct on 27 April 2022 in light of revisions to the 
Model Code of Conduct produced by the Local Government Association, 
the report outlined the suggested changes to the Borough Council’s 
adopted arrangements, which set out the process for handling 
complaints against Borough/ Parish/ Town Councillors under the Kent 
Code, and sought Members’ approval to recommend them to Council for 
adoption. 
 
The revised Arrangements were set out at Annex 1 and the principal 
changes were summarised at 1.2.1 of the report.  It was noted that the 
Borough Council was not obliged to accept the changes proposed by 
Kent Secretaries. 
 
Members welcomed the proposed revisions to the existing arrangements 
for dealing with Code of Conduct complaints and had due regard to the 
legal implications, risk assessment and equality impact assessment 
arising from these changes. 
 
RECOMMENDED*:  That 
 
(1) the revised Arrangements for Dealing with Code of Conduct 

Complaints under the Localism Act 2011, attached at Annex 1, be 
adopted. 

 
*Referred to Council 
 
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE 
 

ST 23/5    EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
There were no items considered in private. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.57 pm 
having commenced at 7.45 pm 

 
 


